
Agenda: Application Assessment Panel

Date: Tuesday, 31 August 2004

Time: 3.00 pm

Part: One of One Part



Outline Of Meeting Protocol & Procedure:

• The Chairperson will call the Meeting to order and ask the Committee/Staff to present
apologies or late correspondence.

• The Chairperson will commence the Order of Business as shown in the Index to the
Agenda.

• At the beginning of each item the Chairperson will ask whether a member(s) of the
public wish to address the Committee.

• If person(s) wish to address the Committee, they are allowed three (3) minutes in which
to do so.  Please direct comments to the issues at hand.

• If there are persons representing both sides of a matter (eg applicant/objector), the
objector speaks first.

• At the conclusion of the allotted three (3) minutes, the speaker resumes his/her seat and
takes no further part in the debate unless specifically called to do so by the Chairperson.

• If there is more than one (1) person wishing to address the Committee from the same
side of the debate, the Chairperson will request that where possible a spokesperson be
nominated to represent the parties.

• The Chairperson has the discretion whether to continue to accept speakers from the
floor.

• After considering any submissions the Committee will debate the matter (if necessary),
and arrive at a resolution.

Note: Matters where there is a substantive change to the recommendation of the Council
Officer are referred to the next appropriate meeting of the Application Assessment
Panel.

Note: Matters can be “called” from this Committee to the Development Control Committee
(DCC) by Councillors subject to the following requirements:

- Calling requires two Councillors
- Calling must be lodged before 3.00pm on the business day preceding the Application

Assessment Panel meeting at which the item is listed.



WOOLLAHRA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Notice of Meeting

23 August 2004

To: General Manager
Director – Technical Services
Director – Planning & Development
Manager – Compliance
Manager – Strategic Planning

CC: The Mayor
All Councillors

Application Assessment Panel Meeting – 31 August 2004

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, I request your
attendance at a Meeting of the Council’s Application Assessment Panel to be held in the
Committee Room, 536 New South Head Road, Double Bay, on Tuesday 31 August 2004
at 3.00pm.

Gary  James
General Manager
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Meeting Agenda
Part One of One Part

Item Subject Pages

1
2
3

Apologies
Late Correspondence
Declarations of Interest

Items to be Decided by this Committee using its Delegated Authority

D1 Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting held on 24 August 2004 1

D2 DA334/2002 Part 5 – 54 Carlotta Road, Double Bay – Section 96
application proposed modification – Delete rear 1st floor balcony &
extend rear bedrooms by 750mm – 23/10/2003
*See Recommendation Page 9

2-12

D3 DA137/2004 – 26 Glebe Street, Edgecliff – Alterations & additions to
existing terrace house – 5/3/2004 & 8/6/2004
*See Recommendation Page 24

13-39
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Item No: D1 Delegated to Committee
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting held on 24 August 2004
Author: Les Windle, Manager - Governance
File No: See Application Assessment Panel Minutes
Reason for Report: The Minutes of the Meeting of Tuesday 24 August 2004 were

previously circulated.  In accordance with the guidelines for
Committees’ operations it is now necessary that those Minutes be
formally taken as read and confirmed.

Recommendation:

That the Minutes of the Application Assessment Panel Meeting of 24 August 2004 be taken
as read and confirmed.

Les Windle
Manager - Governance
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SECTION 96 APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

ITEM No. D2

FILE No. DA 334/2002/5

ADDRESS: 54 Carlotta Road DOUBLE BAY 2028

EXISTING CONSENT: Demolition of existing building and construction of a new
residential flat building containing two units with basement car
parking

TYPE OF CONSENT: Local

DATE OF CONSENT: 4 November 2002

PROPOSED
MODIFICATION:

Delete rear first fl balcony and extend rear bedrooms by 750mm

DATE S96 LODGED: 23/10/2003

CONSENT AUTHORITY Council
APPLICANT: Mr A Minett

OWNER: Mr A & Mrs A Minett

AUTHOR: Ms J Askin

LOCALITY PLAN

Subject
Site

Objectors

North

Locality Plan
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1. SUMMARY

Reason for report

Two objections received.

Issues

• Unauthorised works
• Rear setback

Objections

Two objections received.

Recommendation

Approval.

2. DESCRIPTION OF APPROVED PROPOSAL

The approved proposal is for the demolition of an existing dwelling house and construction of
a new residential flat building, containing two units.  The site would be partially excavated to
provide basement car park for five vehicles and storage area.

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATION

The proposed modification seeks to undertake the following works:

• Relocate the rear wall to the bedrooms at ground and first floor level by 750mm
• Delete the first floor balconies located to the rear of the building.

These works have already been undertaken on site prior to obtaining Council approval.

4. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY

The site is located on the higher north eastern side of Carlotta Road, Double Bay.  The site is
elevated above street level. The rear of the site has a steep embankment and has a stepped
retaining wall to the rear boundary. The site also falls from its north-eastern to its north-
western side. The site has a frontage of 23 metres and an area of 624.7m².

The construction of the approved residential flat building is nearing completion.

This section of Carlotta Road comprises single and two storey dwelling houses, and low rise
residential apartment buildings on hilly sites.

5. PROPERTY HISTORY

DA334/2002 was approved on 4 November 2002 by the Development Control Committee.
The following Section 96 modifications are applicable to this proposal:
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• DA334/2002/2 for modifications to the approved development and a new swimming
pool was refused on 16 May 2003 as the works proposed would have resulted in a
development that was considered not to be substantially the same as that approved.

• DA334/2002/3 to remove the requirement to retain the existing Jacaranda tree within
the front garden area was refused on 16 May 2003 for the following reasons:

1. The removal of the Jacaranda tree would not satisfy the desired future character
objectives and performance criteria for Bellevue Hill as prescribed by Woollahra
Residential Development Control Plan, 1999.

2. The removal of the Jacaranda tree would be detrimental to the amenity of the
streetscape.

3. The matter is not in the public interest.

• DA334/2002/4 for modifications to the approved development and a new swimming
pool was refused on 8 October 2003 as the works proposed would have resulted in a
development that was considered not to be substantially the same as that approved.

6. REFERRALS

No referrals required.

ASSESSMENT UNDER S96

7.1 S96 (1) Correction of minor error, misdescription or miscalculation

Not applicable to this assessment.

7.2 S96 (1A) Modification involving minimal environmental impact

Not applicable to this assessment.

7.3 S96 (2) Other modifications

This application is to be assessed under Section 96(2) of the EP& A Act as the proposed
modification is for relocating the rear external wall and the deletion of first floor balconies
requiring assessment of the environmental impact.

7.4 Substantially the same development

The provisions of Section 96 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979,
require Council to be satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates
is substantially the same development as for which consent was originally granted and before
that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all).

It is considered that the development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially
the same development as the proposal seeks to undertake minor modifications to the approved
building envelope. Approval of this modification will result in substantially the same the
development as that assessed under the original development application.
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7.5 S96 (2) (b) Consultation with Minister, public authority or approval body

Not applicable to this assessment.

7.6 Threatened species

Not applicable to this assessment.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.79C

8. STATE/REGIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND LEGISLATION

8.1 SEPPs

Not applicable to this assessment.

8.2 REPs

Not applicable to this assessment.

8.3 Additional Section 94 Contribution

Not applicable to this assessment.

8.4 Other legislation

Not applicable to this assessment.

9. WOOLLAHRA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 1995

9.1 Aims and objectives of WLEP 1995 and zone

The proposal is permissible and is consistent with the aims and objectives of the LEP and the
relevant objectives of the Residential 2(b) zone

9.2 Statutory compliance table

Site Area (624.7m²) Approved
Development

Proposed
Modification Control Complies

Floor Space Ratio (m²) 0.7:1
(440m²)

0.722:1
(451m²)

0.625:1
(390m2) NO

9.3 Site area requirements

Not applicable to this assessment.

9.4 Height

The proposal does not seek to vary the approved height of the development.
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9.5 Floor space ratio

The proposal seeks to increase the gross floor area of the development by 11m² due to the
relocation of the rear wall. This increases the approved non-compliance from 12.8% to 15.6%.

The increase in floor area is not considered excessive and will not result in an
overdevelopment of the site. It is also noted that the proposed increase will not result in a loss
of amenity for adjoining properties.

9.6 FSBL

The site is not subject to Council’s foreshore building line control.

9.7 Other special clauses/development standards

Not applicable to this assessment.

10. DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS

Draft Woollahra Local Environmental Plan 1995 (Amendment No. 39) - Acid Sulphate
Soils

This Draft LEP was placed on formal exhibition on 16 June 2004.  The Draft LEP will be on
public exhibition until Friday 16 July 2004.

The site is not identified as potentially acid sulphate soils ("PASS").

11. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS

11.1 Compliance table - Woollahra Residential Development Control Plan 1999

Site Are (624.7m²) Approved
Development

Proposed
Modification Control Complies

Building Footprint (m²) 33%
(208)

32.33%
(202)

40%
(250) YES

Building Boundary Setbacks (metres):
Rear (east) 7m 7.95m 9.5m NO

Private Open Space – Above Ground
Units in RFB (m²)

> 8m² Dimension
2m +

> 8m² Dimension
2m +

Area 8m²
Dimension 2m YES

Desired future character objectives and performance criteria

The proposal complies with the future character objectives for the Bellevue Hill precinct.

Streetscape performance criteria

Not applicable to this assessment.
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Building size and location performance criteria

The proposal will reduce the building footprint as the additional floor is proposed to be
located in lieu of part of the proposed first floor balcony, which is now proposed to be
deleted. The proposed footprint of 202m² complies with the building footprint control of
250m² applicable to the subject site.

The deletion of the first floor balcony reduces the non-complying rear setback of 7 metres to
7.95 metres. This does not comply with the rear setback control of 9.5 metres. However, as
the proposal is providing an increased setback than that approved, no objection is raised.

Open space and landscaping performance criteria

The proposal will continue to provide adequate private open space for the above ground unit
through the approved terrace to the front of the development.

Fences and walls performance criteria

Not applicable to this assessment.

Views performance criteria

The proposal will not result in the loss of views from adjoining properties.

Energy efficiency performance criteria

Not applicable to this assessment.

Stormwater management performance criteria

Original conditions of consent require the adequate disposal of stormwater and this also
applies to the new section of roof.

Acoustic and visual privacy performance criteria

The proposal will not result in any additional loss of privacy for adjoining properties. The
deletion of the first floor balconies will reduce any incidence of overlooking from above
ground private open space.

Access and mobility performance criteria

Not applicable to this assessment.

Car parking and driveways performance criteria

Not applicable to this assessment.

11.3 Woollahra Access DCP

Not applicable to this assessment.
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11.4 Policy on Unauthorised Works

As noted earlier within this report, the proposed works have been executed without the prior
consent of Council, resulting in unauthorised works.

Pursuant to Council’s Policy on Unauthorised Works, it is considered that these works are
minor in nature, with no unreasonable consequences upon the locality and are therefore not
considered to justify Council taking further action requiring their removal.  As these works
are proposed under Section 96 of the EP& A Act, Council is able to grant retrospective
approval.

In addition, Resolution B requires the matter be referred to Council’s Manager Building
Compliance to ascertain whether further action be undertaken with respect to the unauthorised
works.

12. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Not applicable to this assessment.

13. LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT

All likely impacts have been addressed elsewhere in this report.

14. SUBMISSIONS

The proposal was advertised and notified in accordance with Council’s Advertising and
Notifications DCP.  Submissions were received from:

• B & A Iatropoulos, 52 Carlotta Road, Double Bay
• A & V Marnoch, 56 Carlotta Road, Double Bay

The objections raised the following issues:

• Increase in bulk and scale at rear

The proposal is considered to be satisfactory in terms of bulk and scale and will not result in a
loss of amenity for adjoining properties in terms of privacy and overshadowing.

• Concern regarding works shown as approved on Section 96 plans, when they do not
correspond to previously notified A4 plans:

The subject Section 96 plans have been checked against the originally approved plans and
correspond with these plans, except for the works proposed under this modification. The
works shown on previously notified plans refer to previous Section 96 applications, all of
which have been refused by Council.

15. CONCLUSION - THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal is acceptable/unacceptable against the relevant considerations under S96 and
S79C and would/would not be in the public interest.
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16. RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Section 96 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979

A. THAT Council, as the consent authority, modify development consent to Development
Application No. 334/2002/5 for the demolition of the existing building and the
construction of a new residential flat building on land at 54 Carlotta Road, Double Bay,
in the following manner:

Condition No. 1 be deleted and replaced with the following:

1. Approved Plans

This consent relates to the work, shown in colour, on plans numbered DA1/7A to
DA7/7A inclusive, drawn by R.D.N. Associates Architects, all of which carry a Council
stamp “Approved DA Plans”, except where amended by works shown coloured on
plans numbered DA2/7, Issue A, DA3/7, Issue DA5/7, Issue A and DA6/7, Issue A
stamped “Amended” and dated 23.10.2003, which carry a Council stamp “Approved
Section 96 Plans” and the signature of a Council officer, except where amended by the
following conditions.

B. THAT the determination be referred to Council’s Manager of Building and Compliance
to further determine whether action is required under Section 125, 126 or 127A of the
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979.

Ms J Askin Mr P Kauter
SENIOR ASSESSMENT OFFICER EXECUTIVE PLANNER

ADVISINGS

1. Appeal

Council is always prepared to discuss its decisions and, in this regard, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms J Askin  However, if you wish to pursue your rights of appeal in
the Land & Environment Court you are advised that Council generally seeks resolution
of such appeals through a Section 34 Conference, instead of a full Court hearing.  This
approach is less adversarial, it achieves a quicker decision than would be the case
through a full Court hearing and it can give rise to considerable cost and time savings
for all parties involved.  The use of the Section 34 Conference approach requires the
appellant to agree, in writing, to the Court appointed assessor having the full authority
to completely determine the matter at the conference.

ANNEXURES

1. Plans and elevations



Woollahra Municipal Council
Application Assessment Panel 31 August 2004

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

ITEM No. D3

FILE No. DA 137/2004/1

ADDRESS: 26 Glebe Street EDGECLIFF 2027

PROPOSAL: Alterations and additions to an existing terrace house.

TYPE OF CONSENT: Local Development

APPLICANT: Mr. J. Webster

OWNER: Mr. J.J. Webster

DATE LODGED: 05/03/2004
8/06/2004 (Additional information received)

AUTHOR: Ms D Fellows

LOCALITY PLAN

Subject
Site

Objectors

North

Locality Plan
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1. SUMMARY

Reason for report

There is an unresolved objection to this proposal.  Accordingly, the application is referred to
the Application Assessment Panel for determination.

Issues

• Height of proposed pergola
• Privacy
• Shadowing
• Amenity
• Landscaping
• Heritage conservation

Objections

One (1) objection and one (1) submission.

Cost of works

The stated cost of the proposed work of $100,000 has been checked using the standard criteria
specified in the Cordell Building Guide and is considered to be accurate.

Recommendation

The application is recommended for conditional approval, because it:

1.    is permissible under the zoning;
2.   complies with the relevant objectives and planning controls within the WLEP 1995 and

PDCP;
3.    is an appropriate design for the site; and
4.    will not have adverse effects on the amenity of adjoining properties such that refusal is

justified.

2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The applicant is seeking consent to carry out alterations and additions to the existing terrace
house on this property, including works as follows:

• Construction of timber decking to the rear courtyard, with a louvred pergola above;
• Erection of a small (3.2m² ) outbuilding adjacent to the rear boundary containing a

laundry, shower and w.c.;
• Addition of a bay window to the southwestern side of the kitchen, and small extension to

the southwestern side of the existing ground floor sunroom;
• Removal of existing garden sheds and provision of new planting adjacent to the

southwestern side boundary;
• Installation of a new kitchen bench; and
• Internal alterations.
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Receipt of Additional Information

On 8 June, 2004 the applicant submitted additional information in regard to the height of the
proposed pergola in response to submissions from adjoining residents.

3. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY

The subject property is located on the northwestern side of Glebe Street, between Cameron
Street and Herbert Road, Edgecliff.  This property is one of a group of three two-storey
Victorian  terraces, designed in the Victorian Filigree style.  The site is a battleaxe-shaped
allotment and has an area of 100.7m², with a frontage of 5.125m to Glebe Street, and access is
available via a footway from Herbert Road.

The property is adjoined by the rear gardens of the properties adjoining to the southwest in
Cameron Street.

4. PROPERTY HISTORY

There is no history that is relevant to this application.

5. REFERRALS

5.1 Building

Council's Building Surveyor has reviewed this application and advised that the proposal is
considered to be satisfactory in regard to the BCA and fire safety.

5.2 Heritage

Council's Heritage Team Leader has commented as follows in respect to the proposal:

"Assessment of heritage impact

The proposed work includes alterations and additions to the rear of the existing terrace at
ground floor level.  The new work will not be visible from the public domain.  There will be
no adverse impact on the heritage significance of the conservation area."

5.3 Landscaping/Trees Management

Council's Tree Officer has advised that the proposal is satisfactory subject to the imposition of
a condition requiring the submission of a landscape plan with the Construction Certificate,
satisfying minimum soil depth requirements.  (See Condition No. 11.)

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.79C

The relevant matters for consideration under section 79C of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 are assessed under the following headings:

6. STATE/REGIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND LEGISLATION
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6.1 SEPPs

SEPP No. 55

Council does not have any information to suggest that the site is potentially contaminated and
its present and previous use would significantly reduce any likelihood of contamination.

There are no other relevant State Environmental Planning Policies that apply to the subject
site or the nature of the proposed development.

6.2 REPs

There are no Regional Environmental Plans that apply to the subject site.

6.3 Section 94 contribution

The proposed development is not subject to the provisions of the Woollahra S94 Plan 2002.

6.4 Other legislation

There is no other relevant legislation.

7. WOOLLAHRA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 1995

7.1 Aims and objectives of WLEP 1995 and zone

The proposal is permissible and is consistent with the aims and objectives of the LEP and the
relevant objectives of the Residential 2(a) zone.

7.2 Statutory compliance table

Site Area (100.7m²) Existing Proposed Control Complies

Overall Height (metres)
9.3m (ridge

height of
existing terrace)

3m -3.7m max.
(additions) 9.5m YES

7.3 Height

The site is subject to a 9.5 metre statutory height limitation under Clause 12 of the WLEP
1995.  The height of the proposed rear additions and pergola structure will not exceed this
height limit, and the height of the existing building is also less than 9.5m.  The proposal
therefore complies with this clause.

7.4 Floor space ratio

This land is not subject to a floor space ratio requirement.

7.5 FSBL

There is none applicable.
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7.6 Other special clauses/development standards

Clause 18 Excavation: The proposed excavation is acceptable in terms of Clause 18.

Clause 24 Land adjoining public open space:  The proposal is acceptable in terms of
Clause 24(2).

Clause 25 Water, wastewater and stormwater:  The proposal is acceptable in terms of
Clause 25(1) and (2).

Clauses 26-33 Heritage and conservation area provisions:  Clause 28 of the WLEP
requires Council to take into consideration the extent to which the carrying out of a proposed
development will affect the heritage significance of the heritage conservation area.  The
subject house is a two-storey Victorian terrace, designed in the Victorian Filigree style, being
one of a group of three terraces.  The property is contributory to the Paddington heritage
conservation area.

Council's Heritage Team Leader has recommended approval of this application and has
advised that
the proposed works are acceptable as they are located at ground floor level to the rear of the
site, and will not be visible from the public domain.

It is also considered that the design of the works will complement the amenity of the existing
dwelling and rear garden without impacting on the heritage significance of this contributory
building.  Therefore, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory in respect to clause 28 of the
WLEP 1995.

8. DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS

Draft Woollahra Local Environmental Plan 1995 (Amendment No. 39) - Acid Sulphate Soils
applies.

This Draft LEP was placed on formal exhibition on 16 June 2004. The Draft LEP was on
public exhibition until Friday 16 July 2004.

The site is identified as potentially acid sulphate soils ("PASS"). The site being identified as
PASS has been subject to specific assessment under the heading The Suitability of the Site
please refer to that section of this report.

9. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS
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9.1 Compliance table Paddington Development Control Plan

Site Area (100.7m²) Existing Proposed Control Complies

Building Setback to Street Frontage Nil Nil Maintain Existing
Setback YES

Height of Existing Building at Street
Frontage (metres) 9.3m 9.3m Maintain Existing

Height YES

Height of Rear Addition to Two Storey
Building (metres)

Below Gutter
Line of Main

Roof over
existing
Building

Height of
proposed

additions will be
below  the

gutter line of the
main roof over

the existing
building

Below Gutter Line of
Main Roof Over
Existing Building YES

Private Open Space (m²) 36.4m² 33.1m² 1/6 of Site Area or
16.7m²   YES

Proportion of Private Open Space to be
Porous and Semi-Porous (%) or (m²) 2.3m² 5.9m² 50% or 8.35m² NO

Soft Landscaping at Ground Level (%)
or (m²) 2.3m² 5.9m²

50% of Required
Private Open Space

or 8.35m²   
NO

Solar Access to Habitable Rooms,
Private Open Space and Public Domain
(Hours in mid winter)

>2 hours >2 hours
2 Hours Between
9am and 3pm in

Midwinter
YES

Street frontages

No work is proposed to be carried out to the front elevation of the building which will remain
intact and contributory to the streetscape of the conservation area.  The proposal is in
accordance with
Part 5.1.1 of the Paddington Development Control Plan.

Side elevations to streets and lanes

The main objective of Part 5.1.2 of the PDCP is to retain the original character of side
elevations.  The subject property does not directly adjoin a laneway, however the western side
elevation is visible from the rear of the adjoining properties in Cameron Street, and access is
available via a walkway from Herbert Road at the rear.

The alterations proposed to the existing windows including the larger kitchen window are
located  on the southwestern elevation of the building, and while it is a side elevation, it is not
visible from the street or a lane.

The works which will be visible from the northeastern side are the proposed pergola and the
rendered block wall of the proposed outbuilding.  These alterations have been appropriately
designed and connected to the rear of the terrace, and are sympathetic to the existing building.

The structures at the rear are only single-storey in height, which is less obtrusive.
Therefore the proposal is acceptable in terms of Part 5.1.2 of the PDCP.
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Rear elevations and yards

The objectives of this section of the PDCP are to retain the form and character of traditional
rear facades, particularly where they exist in unaltered groups, and to promote sympathetic
design and construction.   It is considered that the proposed works conform with these
objectives, and compliance with the specific controls is discussed next.

Guideline G2 requires the height of additions to the rear of a double storey building to be less
than the gutter line of the main roof of the building.  The proposal complies with this control.
The extensions at the side of the building are minor and will not disrupt the existing
breezeway pattern nor alter the overall balance of the group of dwellings in compliance with
Guideline G3.

A skillion roof is proposed to both the pergola addition and the rear outbuilding link, which is
compliant with Guideline G4 of the PDCP.

In respect to Guideline G5, the additions are satisfactory as they are subservient in size and
scale to the main part of the building to be retained, and a traditional solid to void massing is
retained on the upper level of the terrace at the rear, with an existing double hung window
being retained.

There will be little impact on the amenity of adjoining properties in terms of overlooking,
overshadowing and ventilation.  This is because the additions are only single storey in height
and window placements are below the level of the existing western boundary fences, and most
shadow cast will fall within the profile of shadow already cast by the existing fencing and
foliage. Adequate separation is still maintained between the additions to the building and
adjacent properties.

The applicant is not seeking to lengthen the rear of the building, therefore the rear setback will
still align with the property to the northeast at No. 24 Glebe Street.

Accordingly, the proposal is satisfactory in regard to Part 5.1.3 of the DCP.

Roofs

Skillion roofing is proposed to the rear additions in conformity with Guideline G8 which
requires use of a traditional roofing form, which is appropriate to the design of the building.

Site coverage, setbacks and levels

The objectives of Part 5.1.5 of the PDCP include the retention of established building
alignments, setbacks and levels, and creation of useable open space at the rear of sites.  The
application satisfies these objectives as the rear setback is in accordance with the immediate
established setback pattern of the other terraces in this group and the resultant site coverage is
not disproportionate to the adjoining properties.

Therefore the proposal is shown to accord with applicable Guidelines G2 and G3 of the DCP.

Landscaping and private open space

While the amount of private open space will be almost twice as much as numerically required,
the amount of soft landscaping at ground level and porous/semi-porous surfacing as depicted
on the plans is approximately 2.5m² less than the applicable numerical requirement.
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It is considered that there is ample space available for additional soft landscaping to be
provided to the courtyard area, and it is recommended that a condition be imposed to address
this non-compliance.  (See Condition No. 12.)  This will then bring the proposal into
compliance with Guideline G4 of Part 5.1.6 of the DCP.

The works proposed are also of benefit in enhancing the amenity of the rear courtyard of this
terrace through the provision of a shaded and scented area, with a jasmine vine proposed to
the pergola to soften its appearance.

The proposal is seen to be satisfactory in terms of the objectives and controls within this part
of the DCP for the abovementioned reasons.

Building height, bulk and scale

The proposed additions are only small in scale and single storey in height, and do not
dominate the size and scale of the existing building.  The works also do not seek to increase
the height of the existing building at its street frontage, and are in proportion with
neighbouring terraces.  There is a skillion-roofed addition situated on the neighbouring
property at 2A Herbert Road next to the rear boundary of this site which is two-storeys in
height at its maximum point, and the laundry outbuilding proposed will not be out of scale
with this adjoining building.

Guideline G4 of Part 5.1.7 of the PDCP requires additions not to create any additional
overshadowing where solar access is less than 2 hours between 9:00a.m. and 3:00p.m. at the
winter solstice to habitable rooms, private open space and the public domain.  The submitted
shadow diagram information confirms that only a very small amount of new shadow will be
created to the rear gardens of Nos. 47 and 49 Cameron Street in the mornings.  By the
afternoons these garden will be free from any new shadow from this proposed work.

Therefore the proposal is acceptable in terms of Part 5.1.7 of the PDCP.

Acoustic and visual privacy

Objective O2 of Part 5.1.8 of the PDCP is to minimise the impact of new development on the
acoustic and visual privacy of existent development on neighbouring land.

While the works will increase the useability of the applicant's rear courtyard, the new pergola
with planting and landscaping proposed along the western perimeter will provide a buffer
between the site and the rear gardens of the adjoining properties, thereby negating any
additional noise impact.

In regard to visual privacy, the new openings proposed on the western side of the building are
single storey in height only and will be lower than the existing fence height.

Accordingly, the proposal is seen to be satisfactory with the provisions of Part 5.1.8 of the
PDCP.

Windows, doors and shutters

Objective O2 of Part 5.2.3 of the PDCP reads as follows:
O2   To reinstate traditional windows, doors, and shutters appropriate to the architectural
style of the building on significant elevations such as fronts and side elevations facing streets.



Woollahra Municipal Council
Application Assessment Panel 31 August 2004

The proposed replacement of the existing windows with larger modern openings on the
western side of the building is considered to be acceptable in this case as these openings are at
the side at ground level only and will not be visible from the public domain.  The bay window
and further openings will display vertical proportioning as required.

Materials and details

The new work utilises materials such as metal deck roofing and rendered and painted masonry
to the outbuilding, with steel-framed glass doors at the rear.  The DCP permits the use of
metal roofing in appropriate colours, and steel-framed openings are allowed at the rear at
ground level as proposed.  Rendering is also permissible to additions.  Therefore the
application is compliant with Part 5.2.8 of the DCP.

Exterior colours

A condition is included in the recommendation requiring details of the colour, texture and
substance of all external materials to be submitted with the Construction Certificate to the
satisfaction of Council's Heritage Officer.  (See Condition No. 4.)  The proposal will
therefore comply with Part 5.2.9 of the PDCP.

9.2 Woollahra Access DCP

The application is for a class 1a building.  The Access DCP encourages, rather than requires,
visitor access for older people or people with a disability.  The proposal is acceptable in
respect to the PDCP as access is available as the proposed works are at ground level and the
level of the proposed timber decking will match the level of the adjacent raised paved area.
Access to the additions proposed to the kitchen and sunroom will continue to be available
from the front of the property from Glebe Street.

9.3 Other DCPs, codes and policies

There are no other relevant DCPs, codes or policies.

10. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

Clause 92 of the EPA Regulation 2000 requires Council to consider Australian Standard AS
2601 - 1991: The demolition of structures.  It also requires compliance with this standard by
condition of consent.  The proposal will comply by condition.

Clause 94 of the EPA Regulation 2000 requires Council to take into consideration fire safety
measures when assessing development applications for alterations and additions to existing
buildings.  This matter has been discussed with Council's Building Surveyor and the proposal
is considered to be satisfactory in this regard.

11. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSAL

The applicant has indicated how the proposal incorporates energy efficiency measures in its
design.  These include siting of the proposed pergola toward the northeast, shading the rear
yard and reducing heat impact to the rear of the dwelling.  New windows on the western side
of the building will have timber blinds installed to reduce heat admission in summer, and
insulation will be added to the new metal deck roof and plaster ceiling in the kitchen.  The
new window openings will assist in the provision of ventilation.
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All likely impacts of the proposal have been considered elsewhere in this report.

12. THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE

Acid Sulphate Soil Area

The site is within a Class 5 Acid Sulphate Soil area identified in the Planning NSW Acid
Sulphate Soil Risk Map.  Classification 5  prescribes that preliminary testing is required to be
conducted to confirm the presence of potential or actual acid sulphate soils in accordance with
the Acid Sulphate Soil Manual 1998 Assessment Guidelines issued by DUAP, now
Department of Infrastructure Planning and Natural Resources should works be proposed to be
carried out within 500m of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land which are likely to lower the
watertable below 1m AHD on the adjacent Class 1,2,3 or 4 land.

The proposal does not involve excavation of such depth as to lower the watertable on the
Class 3 land to the southwest of the site.

Therefore the proposal is satisfactory in regard to the Draft WLEP 39.

13. SUBMISSIONS

The proposal was advertised and notified in accordance with Council’s Advertising and
Notifications DCP.  In response, submissions were received from two (2) adjoining residents
as follows:

Ms. Kerry Daniel from 2A Herbert Road, Edgecliff

Mrs. Sarah Howey, owner of No. 49 Cameron Street, Edgecliff  (Postal address P.O. Box 509
SCONE NSW 2337)

The submissions raised the following issues:

• It is requested that the builder/architect mark on the wall on the site the location of the
proposed pergola so that the size of the proposed structure can be visualised.  Four (4) x
four (4) posts could be used to represent the height and depth of the pergola and laundry
structure.

• As the ground level of 2A Herbert Road is at a different level than the site, the owners of
No. 2A do not know how tall the pergola will be as they cannot measure the height from
their side. Therefore the owners of No. 2A Herbert Road object to the proposal by reason
of concerns regarding the height of the pergola and shadowing to their property.

• As No. 49 Cameron Street has a very small courtyard/outside space and presently receives
mid-winter sun during the day, the owners of No. 49 Cameron Street would object to
shadow falling across their courtyard and it is asked that Council take this into
consideration when assessing this application with regard to the new laundry and pergola
over to a height of 3.1m.

• It is also requested that impact on privacy from the proposed bay window be assessed in
relation to the courtyard and kitchen area of No. 49 Cameron Street.
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Comment:

The applicant was requested by Council to erect the requested timber posts or mark on the site
the location of the proposed pergola in response to this request from the neighbour.  The
applicant has not agreed to do this, and as this form of on-site marking is not a standard
requirement as part of the assessment process, the application must still be determined based
on the information submitted.

Although the applicant has not agreed to erect actual posts on the site, the applicant has
responded to the objection by advising as follows:

From Neighbouring property 2A Herbert:
The height of the pergola/laundry is 2950mm from ground level - assuming the RL of 2A
Herbert Road is matching the existing RL of 26 Glebe Street's outside courtyard.  This can be
determined with a tape measure from the side of No. 2A Herbert Road.  The width of the
laundry is 1200mm (finished dimension).

Property 49 Cameron Street:
The pergola is an open structure - existing boundary fence heights are all over 2000mm (note
- as shown on the drawings the boundary fence height varies as the RL on the side passage
varies from the courtyard), with existing foliage.  Our proposed pergola is built below the RL
of the side passageway (i.e. courtyard RL), therefore the top of the pergola will only be
approximately 400-500mm above the existing fence height on the side of 49 Cameron Street.
This property is in line with the existing building structure.  Our proposed open timber
pergola will have minimum impact on this property.  The pergola is built on a deck, therefore
the height of the proposed structure is 2600mm."

Inspection of the site has shown that the proposed pergola will only be 400-500mm above the
existing 2m high fence heights of the adjoining properties to the north, east and west,
including 2A Herbert Road and 49 Cameron Street.  Even allowing for a difference in levels
between the site and 2A Herbert Road, the pergola is not considered to be of sufficient height
as to impact on the amenity of No. 2A Herbert Road as there is a high rear masonry wall at
the rear of this adjoining property, adjacent to the site of the proposed pergola.  As No. 2A
Herbert Road is located to the northwest of the site, no significant overshadowing will result,
nor will there be any significant loss of views from the proposed pergola.

Although proposed to be built on a deck, the pergola structure is only single-storey in height
and shadow cast will fall predominantly within the profile of existing shadow cast by the
fencing, foliage and built structures to the rear of the neighbouring properties.

Assessment of the shadow to be cast by the proposal shows that even during the worst case
scenario, which is mornings in mid-winter, the proposal will not create a substantial amount
of additional shadow to the rear courtyard of No. 49 Cameron Street.  By noon and earlier, the
courtyard of No. 49 Cameron Street will be free from shadow cast by the proposed works.

In regard to privacy, the proposed pergola is only single-storey high and as such, is not
considered likely to create a privacy concern, and the proposed bay window is substantially
below the height of the existing western solid timberboard wall between the site and No. 49
Cameron Street.  This wall will provide satisfactory screening between the new windows and
the rear of the dwelling at 49 Cameron Street, which is also set well back from this common
boundary between the properties.

Accordingly, for the above reasons, the proposed height of the pergola is considered to be
acceptable.
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14. CONCLUSION - THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal is acceptable against the relevant considerations under s79C and would be in the
public interest.

15. RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Section 80(1) of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979

THAT the Council, as the consent authority, grant development consent to Development
Application No. 137/2004 for alterations and additions to an existing terrace house on land at
26 Glebe Street Edgecliff, subject to the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans

This consent relates to the work, shown in colour, on plans numbered DA03, DA05,
DA06 and DA08, all Rev. B dated 7 January 2004, drawn by cm-3 Architecture +
Design, all of which carry a Council stamp “Approved DA Plans” and the signature of a
Council officer, except where amended by the following conditions.

2. Drawings to show levels and heights

The reduced levels of the ground floor additions, laundry outbuilding and pergola in
relation to Australian Height Datum must be shown on the drawings submitted with the
Construction Certificate Application to ensure that building construction complies with
the development consent.

3. Requirement for a Construction Certificate

In accordance with the provisions of Section 81A of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, the erection of the building must not be commenced until:

(a) detailed plans and specifications of the building have been endorsed with a
Construction Certificate by:

(i) Council; or
(ii) an accredited certifier; and

(b) a principal certifying authority (PCA) has been appointed and the Council has
been notified in writing of the appointment, and

(c) at least two days notice, in writing, has been given to Council of the intention to
commence work.

4. Materials

Details of the colour, texture and substance of all external materials must be submitted
to Council or the accredited certifier prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate and
are to be to the satisfaction of an authorised Council assessment officer or the accredited
certifier.   For properties that are located in a Conservation Area or that are Heritage
Items, the proposed materials must be to the satisfaction of Council's Heritage Officer.
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5. Structural details

Structural engineering details and design calculations, prepared and certified by a
qualified practising Structural Engineer, must be submitted with Construction
Certificate application, for all reinforced concrete work, structural steel work, retaining
walls, brick fences, shoring and underpinning, isolated piers, chimneys, parapets and
other structural members.

This condition is imposed to ensure the structural integrity of the proposed building
work.

6. Layout of buildings

The layout of all external walls, including retaining walls and contiguous piling must be
checked and verified by survey prior to the commencement of construction to ensure
that building construction complies with the development consent and does not
encroach beyond the boundaries of the site.

7. Demolition, excavation and construction hours

Demolition, excavation and construction work must not take place outside the hours of
7.00am to 5.30pm Monday to Friday and 7.00am to 1.00pm Saturday.  No work and no
deliveries are to take place on Sundays and public holidays.   Noise from construction
activities associated with the development must comply with the guidelines contained in
the NSW EPA Environmental Noise Control Manual Chapter 171.

8. Building Inspections

The Applicant, Owner and Builder, jointly and severally, must ensure that they call their
Principal Certifying Authority ("the PCA") to carry out such critical phase building
inspections required by the PCA, the PCA Service Agreement and that the PCA is
satisfied with the level of compliance achieved before the Builder proceeds to the next
phase of construction.  Ample notice of required inspections must be given to the PCA
in accordance with the PCA Service Agreement. The Applicant, Owner and Builder
must comply with the PCA Service Agreement (Service Contract) and any lawful
direction given by the Principal Certifying Authority.

Note: It is the responsibility of the PCA to ensure that critical phase building
inspections are undertaken in accordance with a PCA Service Agreement and issue to
the Applicant, Owner and Builder appropriate Notice under Section 109L of the
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 ("the Act") where any breach of this
consent occurs.  Failure of the PCA to issue such notice may result in Council taking
action under Section 109V of the Act.  Failure of the Applicant, Owner and Builder to
comply with a PCA Service Agreement and comply with lawful directions of the PCA
under this condition may result in Council issuing fines, notices, orders and
commencing legal proceedings.  Council will only enter into PCA Agreements with the
Owner of the land being developed.  Council, if appointed as the PCA, will report to the
owner of the land being developed.
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9. Requirement for a Compliance Certificate

A Compliance Certificate must be issued prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate
certifying that the development has been built and completed in accordance with the
development consent and that all the conditions of development consent have been
satisfied.

10. Occupation of premises

The premises must not be occupied prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate.

11. Landscaping plan - Class 1 buildings

A landscape plan, prepared by a qualified Landscape Architect or Landscape
Consultant, to a scale of 1:100 or 1:200, conforming to Council's Landscaping Code and
all other relevant conditions of this Consent, must be submitted to Council or the
accredited certifier for approval with or before the application for a Construction
Certificate. If submitted to Council, four weeks should be allowed for this assessment.

The Plan must provide for the following:-

a) The minimum soil depth for plantings on any slab must be 1000mm for trees,
600mm for shrubs and 300mm for turf.  These dimensions for trees must include
75mm depth of mulch.

12. Soft landscaping

An area of soft landscaping equivalent to at least 8.35m² in size shall be provided and
shown on the drawings submitted with the Construction Certificate.  This condition is
imposed to achieve compliance with Guideline G4 of Part.1.6 of the Paddington
Development Control Plan.

13. Connection to existing drainage system

Stormwater run-off from the proposed additions and outbuilding is to drain to the
existing stormwater drainage system.

The existing stormwater drainage pipes on the property must be checked and certified
by a practising hydraulic engineer to ensure that all existing stormwater pipes are in
good condition and are operating satisfactorily. Certification and a plan showing pipe
locations and diameters must be submitted to Council or the accredited certifier prior to
the final building inspection.

Note: connection of stormwater run-off to the Sydney Water sewer system is not
permitted.

If the existing stormwater pipes are not in good condition and/or not operating
satisfactorily, the existing drainage system must be upgraded. Certification and a plan
showing pipe locations and diameters of the upgraded system must be submitted to
Council or the accredited certifier prior to the final building inspection.
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14. Long Service Levy Payment

A Long Service Levy under Section 34 of the Building & Construction Industry Long
Service Payment Act, 1986, must be paid and proof of payment provided prior to the
issue of a Construction Certificate.

The Levy can be paid directly to the Long Services Payments Corporation or to
Council.

15. Stockpiles

Stockpiles of topsoil, sand, aggregate, soil or other material must not be located on any
drainage line or easement, natural watercourse, footpath or roadway, or within the
dripline of any Street Tree. Stockpiles within the construction site must be protected
with adequate sediment controls, in accordance with Council’s Code for Sediment
Control.

16. Location of building operations

Building operations such as brick cutting, washing tools or brushes and mixing mortar
must not take place on public roadways or footways or in any other location which
could lead to the discharge of materials into the stormwater drainage system.

Footpaths, gutters and roadways must be swept regularly to keep them free from
sediment.

17. Standard for demolition

All demolition work must be undertaken in accordance with the provisions of
Australian Standard AS2601-2001: The Demolition of Structures.

18. Site fencing

The site must be appropriately secured and fenced to the satisfaction of Council during
demolition, excavation and construction work to ensure there are no unacceptable
impacts on the amenity of adjoining properties. Permits for hoardings and or scaffolding
on Council land must be obtained and clearly displayed on site.

19. Damage security deposit

A security deposit of $4,000 for the cost of making good any damage to Council
property caused as a consequence of the construction work, plus an administration fee
of $154.00, must be paid to Council prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.
The security deposit, which may be in the form of a bank guarantee, has been calculated
in accordance with the following schedule.

Estimated cost of work Deposit

Works up to $50,000 $2,000
Works in excess of $50,000 & up to $100,000 $4,000
Works in excess of $100,000 $4,000+$200/$10,000 estimated

cost>$100,000
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Council may use all or part of the Damage Security Deposit to complete damage
restoration works if they do not meet Council’s requirements.

20. Storage of materials and plant on Council’s footpath

Building, excavation or demolition materials and plant must not be stored on Council’s
footpath and/or roadway unless prior written approval has been obtained from Council’s
Development Engineer.

21. Demolition and disposal of hazardous materials

Removal, cleaning and disposal of lead-based paint must conform to the current EPA
guidelines.  Demolition of materials incorporating lead is to be conducted in strict
accordance with sections 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 3.1 and 3.9 of the Australian Standard AS2601-
1991, Demolition of Structures.

Hazardous dust must not be allowed to escape from the site.  The use of fine mesh dust
proof screens or other measures is recommended.  Any existing accumulations of dust
(eg. ceiling voids and wall cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum
cleaner fitted with a high efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filter.  All dusty surfaces and
dust created from work must be suppressed by a fine water spray.  Water must not be
allowed to enter the street or stormwater systems.  Demolition must not be performed
during high winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries.

All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and
substances must wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716
Respiratory Protective Devices and must adopt work practices in accordance with the
requirements of WorkSafe’s Control of Inorganic Lead At Work (NOHSC:102(1994)
and NOHSC:2015(1994)).  All lead-contaminated materials must be disposed of in
accordance with the EPA’s requirements.

22. Compliance with Building Code of Australia

(a) All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the
Building Code of Australia.

(b) This condition does not apply to the extent to which an exemption is in force
under Clause 187 or 188, of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2000, subject to the terms of any condition or requirement referred to
in Clause 187 (6) or 188 (4) of the Regulation.

23. Residential building work

(a) Building work that involves residential building work (within the meaning of the
Home Building Act 1989) must not be carried out unless the principal certifying
authority (PCA) for the development to which the work relates:

• in the case of work to be done by a licensee under that Act:

(i) has been informed in writing of the licensee's name and contractor license
number; and

(ii) is satisfied that the licensee has complied with the requirements of Part 6 of
that Act; or



Woollahra Municipal Council
Application Assessment Panel 31 August 2004

• in the case of work to be done by any other person:

(iii) has been informed in writing of the person's name and owner-builder permit
number; or

(iv) has been given a declaration, signed by the owner of the land, that states that
the reasonable market cost of the labour and materials involved in the work
is less than the amount prescribed for the purposes of the definition of
owner-builder work in Section 29 of that Act,

and is given appropriate information and declarations under paragraphs (a) and (b)
whenever arrangements for the doing of the work are changed in such a manner as
to render out of date any information or declaration previously given under either
of those paragraphs.

Note:The amount referred to in paragraph (a) (iv) above is prescribed by regulations
under the Home Building Act 1989.  As at the date on which this Regulation was
Gazetted, that amount was $5,000.  As those regulations are amended from time
to time, so that amount may vary.

(b) A certificate purporting to be issued by an approved insurer under Part 6 of the
Home Building Act 1989 that states that a person is the holder of an insurance
policy issued for the purposes of that Part is, for the purposes of this clause,
sufficient evidence that the person has complied with the requirements of that
Part.

24. Excavations and backfilling

(a) All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a
building must be executed safely and in accordance with appropriate professional
standards.

(b) All excavations associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be
properly guarded and protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or
property.

25. Retaining walls and drainage

If the soil conditions require it:

(a) retaining walls associated with the erection or demolition of a building or other
approved methods of preventing movement of the soil must be provided; and

(b) adequate provision must be made for drainage.

26. Support for neighbouring buildings

(a) If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition of a building extends
below the level of the base of the footings of a building on an adjoining allotment
of land, the person causing the excavation to be made:

(i) must preserve and protect the building from damage; and
(ii) if necessary, must underpin and support the building in an approved manner;

and
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(iii) must, at least 7 days before excavating below the level of the base of the
footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land, give notice of
intention to do so to the owner of the adjoining allotment of land and furnish
particulars of the excavation to the owner of the building being erected or
demolished.

(b) The owner of the adjoining allotment of land is not liable for any part of the cost
of work carried out for the purposes of this condition, whether carried out on the
allotment of land being excavated or on the adjoining allotment of land.

(c) In this condition, allotment of land includes a public road and any other public
place.

27. Protection of public places

(a) If the work involved in the erection or demolition of a building:

(i) is likely to cause pedestrian or vehicular traffic on a public place to be
obstructed or rendered inconvenient, or

(ii) building involves the enclosure of a public place;

a hoarding or fence must be erected between the work site and the public place.

(b) If necessary, an awning must be erected, sufficient to prevent any substance from,
or in connection with, the work falling into the public place.

(c) The work site must be kept lit between sunset and sunrise if it is likely to be
hazardous to persons in the public place.

(d) Any such hoarding, fence or awning must be removed when the work has been
completed.

Note:  Prior to the erection of any hoarding, fence or the like on any footpath or other
property owned or controlled by Council, permission must be sought and obtained from
Council and the prescribed rental fee paid.

28. Signs to be erected on building and demolition sites

(a) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any work site on which work
involved in the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out:

(i) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited; and
(ii) showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a telephone

number at which that person may be contacted outside working hours.

(b) Any such sign must be removed when the work has been completed.

(c) This clause does not apply to:
(i) building work carried out inside an existing building; or
(ii) building work carried out on premises that must be occupied continuously

(both during and outside working hours) while the work is being carried out.
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29. Residential building work over $12,000 in value

Council must be provided with the following information prior to the commencement of
any works;

(a) the proposed builder's details (in writing); and
(b) proof of payment of the required insurance premium pursuant to Part 6 of the

Home Building Act 1989.

Diana Fellows           Peter Kauter
ASSESSMENT OFFICER TEAM LEADER

ADVISINGS

1. Other approvals

This development consent does not remove the need to obtain any other statutory
consent or approval necessary under any other Act, including:

• an Application for Approval under Section 68 of the Local Government Act 1993
for an activity under that Act, including the erection of a hoarding.  All such
applications must comply with the Building Code of Australia.

• an application for an Occupation Certificate under Section 109(C)(2) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

• An application for an Occupation Certificate may be lodged with Council if the
applicant has nominated Council as the Principal Certifying Authority.

2. Application for a Construction Certificate

The required Application for a Construction Certificate may be lodged with Council.
Alternatively, you may apply to an accredited private certifier for a Construction
Certificate.

WARNING:  Failure to obtain a Construction Certificate prior to the
commencement of any building work is a serious breach of Section 81A(2) of
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.  It is also a criminal
offence which attracts substantial penalties and may also result in action in the
Land and Environment Court and orders for demolition.

3. Occupational Health and Safety

All site works must comply with the occupational health and safety requirements of the
NSW WorkCover Authority.

4. Modifications to the consent

Changes to the external configuration of the building, changes to the site layout or any
changes to the proposed operation or use will require the submission and approval of an
application under Section 96 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979
before the issue of a Construction Certificate.
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5. Storage bins on footpath and roadway

Approval is required from Council prior to the placement of any storage bin on
Council's footpath and/or roadway.

6. Home Building Act insurance

Home Building Act Insurance must be obtained from an insurance company approved
by the Department of Fair Trading prior to the commencement of demolition or
construction work.

7. Building Code of Australia classification

The classification of the building pursuant to the Building Code of Australia is 1a.

8. Long Service Levy

The current rate of the levy required by this consent is 0.2% of the cost all building and
construction work costing $25,000 or more.

9. Appeal

Council is always prepared to discuss its decisions and, in this regard, please do not
hesitate to contact Diana Fellows.  However, if you wish to pursue your rights of appeal
in the Land & Environment Court you are advised that Council generally seeks
resolution of such appeals through a Section 34 Conference, instead of a full Court
hearing.  This approach is less adversarial, it achieves a quicker decision than would be
the case through a full Court hearing and it can give rise to considerable cost and time
savings for all parties involved.  The use of the Section 34 Conference approach
requires the appellant to agree, in writing, to the Court appointed assessor having the
full authority to completely determine the matter at the conference.

ANNEXURES

1. Plans and elevations
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